IN THE

## Supreme Court of the United States

CARL GORDON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

## REPLY TO BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

MATTHEW M. SHORS DAVID J.L. MORTLOCK GEOFFREY M. WYATT O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 1625 Eye Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 383-5300 Gabriel Bankier Plotkin Counsel of Record Daniel M. Feeney Miller Shakman & Beem LLP 180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 3600 Chicago, IL 60601 (312) 263-3700

Counsel for Petitioner

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER 1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATED A FUNDAMENTAL SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON A QUESTION THAT DETERMINES WHETHER TENS OF THOUSANDS OF DEFENDANTS ARE PROTECTED BY THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS 2
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT
CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. v. White, 548 U.S. 53	7
Devenpeck v. Alford, 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	6
Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc., 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	7
Stansbury v. California, 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	6, 7
Toussie v. United States, 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	8
United States v. Acevedo, 229 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
United States v. Are, 498 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2007)	5
United States v. DeLeon, 444 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2006)	11
United States v. DiSantillo, 615 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1980)	3, 9, 10
United States v. Gomez, 38 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 1994)	3
United States v. Gordon, 513 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 2008)	5, 6

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

(convinued)	Page
United States v. Munguia-Rangel, 03-CR-1142 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2004)	5
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	6
